Mechanically Optimized Design and Validation of
an Outdoor Automated Guided Vehicle
Muhammad Afzal Khan 1*, Anas Ahmad Abbasi 2 and Nabeel Ahmed 2,
Affiliation: 1Institute, Mechanical, Hohai University, Nanjing, Jiangsu, China; lx20220519004@hhu.edu.cn
* Correspondence: afzal.khan.ak1066@gmail.com, abbasianasahmad@gmail.com
Abstract: Automated guided vehicles (AGVs) improve productivity by automating material transport; however,
outdoor environments present challenges such as variable friction, uneven terrain, and dynamic loads. Traditional AGV
designs lack robustness for outdoor use, requiring a mechanically optimized solution. This study presents the mechanical

10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2964328.
14.  P. Yee Leong and N. S. Ahmad, "Exploring Autonomous Load-Carrying Mobile Robots in Indoor
Settings: A Comprehensive Review," in IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp. 131395-131417, 2024, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3435689.
15.  Clauer, D., Fottner, J., Rauch, E., & Prüglmeier, M. (2020). Usage of Autonomous Mobile Robots
Outdoors - an Axiomatic Design Approach. Procedia CIRP, 96, 242-247.
16.  Mehta, D., Kosaraju, K.C., and Krovi, V.N., “Actively Articulated Wheeled Architectures for
Autonomous Ground Vehicles - Opportunities and Challenges,” SAE Technical Paper 2023-01-0109,
2023, doi:10.4271/2023-01-0109.
17.  Dudeja, H., Bagal, L., Zunjur, N., & Jagadale, S. S. (2015). Mechanical design of an automated guided
vehicle (AGV). Int. J. Res. Aeronaut. Mech. Eng, 3(5), 32-40.
18.  J. Chen, K. Wen, J. Xia, R. Huang, Z. Chen and W. Li, "Knowledge Embedded Autoencoder Network
for Harmonic Drive Fault Diagnosis Under Few-Shot Industrial Scenarios," in IEEE Internet of Things
Journal, vol. 11, no. 13, pp. 22915-22925, 1 July1, 2024, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2024.3362343.
19.  Xu et al., "Online Knowledge Distillation-Based Multiscale Threshold Denoising Networks for Fault
Diagnosis of Transmission Systems," in IEEE Transactions on Transportation Electrification, vol. 10,
no. 2, pp. 4421-4431, June 2024, doi: 10.1109/TTE.2023.3313986.
20. X. Lei, G. Zhang, S. Li, H. Qian and Y. Xu, "Dual-spring AGV shock absorption system design: Dynamic
analysis and simulations," 2017 IEEE International Conference on Robotics and Biomimetics
(ROBIO), Macau, Macao, 2017, pp. 1068-1074, doi: 10.1109/ROBIO.2017.8324559.
21.  Mu, H. (2023). Analysis and Discussion on Tension of Long Transport Belt. In MATEC Web of
Conferences (Vol. 380, p. 01024). EDP Sciences. https://doi.org/10.1051/matecconf/202338001024
22.  L. Jin, X. Zhu, J. Huan, C. Li and X. Duan, "Passive Gravity Compensation for Parallel Mechanism
With Both Spatial Translations and Angular Orientations," in IEEE Robotics and Automation Letters,
vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 2279-2286, March 2024, doi: 10.1109/LRA.2024.3355734.
23.  Wang, L., Feng, Q., Huang, W., Hu, B., & Su, L. (2017). DIFFERENTIAL DRIVE AND STEERING
CONTROL TECHNOLOGY OF AUTOMATIC NAVIGATION HANDLING TOOL BASED ON PLC.
International Journal of Mechatronics and Applied Mechanics, 2, 134-138. https://ijomam.com/wp-

of worm and worm wheel of a gear motor. In Journal of Physics: Conference Series (Vol. 1969, No. 1,
p. 012023). IOP Publishing. https://iopscience.iop.org/article/10.1088/1742-
6596/1969/1/012023/pdf
28.  Irakoze, V., Ceccarelli, M., Russo, M. (2022). Historical and Technical Analysis of Harmonic Drive
Gear Design. In: Pucheta, M., Cardona, A., Preidikman, S., Hecker, R. (eds) Multibody Mechatronic
Systems. MuSMe 2021. Mechanisms and Machine Science, vol 110. Springer, Cham.
29.  Ibragimov, O.D., Saksonov, A.S. & Kozlovskii, V.N. Stages of Development and Current Trends in the
Development and Production of Automobile Electric Gear Motors. Russ. Engin. Res. 44, 579–583
(2024). https://doi.org/10.3103/S1068798X24700448
30.  Arnaudov, K., & Karaivanov, D.P. (2019). Planetary Gear Trains (1st ed.). CRC Press.
31.  J. F. Kayode, J. O. Akinyoola, T. Ogedengbe, A. A. Noiki, S. A. Afolalu and A. O. Akinola, "Design and
Optimization of a Flange Coupling using Finite Element Analysis," 2024 International Conference on
Science, Engineering and Business for Driving Sustainable Development Goals (SEB4SDG), Omu-
Aran, Nigeria, 2024, pp. 1-8, doi: 10.1109/SEB4SDG60871.2024.10629818.
32.  Patel, N. R., Paskanthi, M., Makwana, I., Hotchandani, P., & Vasava, S. (2020). Comparative analysis
of resilient grid coupling by analytical design. Int. J. Res. Appl. Sci. Eng. Technol, 8(11).
33.  Yao, Y., Cao, W., & Li, Q. (2019). Discussion on the Prediction Method of the Running Resistance of
Tracked Vehicle.
34.  M. Boehning, "Improving safety and efficiency of AGVs at warehouse black spots," 2014 IEEE 10th
International Conference on Intelligent Computer Communication and Processing (ICCP), Cluj-
Napoca, Cluj, Romania, 2014, pp. 245-249, doi: 10.1109/ICCP.2014.6937004.
35.  Sebesan, I., & Tarus, B. (2012). Experimental determinations of the aerodynamic drag for vehicles
subjected to the ground effect. INCAS Bulletin, 4(2), 99. DOI: 10.13111/2066-8201.2012.4.2.11
36.  J. Leng, J. Peng, J. Liu, Y. Zhang, J. Ji and Y. Zhang, "Profiling Power Consumption in Low-Speed
Autonomous Guided Vehicles," in IEEE Robotics and Automation Letters, vol. 9, no. 7, pp. 6027-6034,
July 2024, doi: 10.1109/LRA.2024.3396051.
37.  TANG, H. J., SHI, S. J., HUANG, P. L., WANG, D., & ZHOU, J. (2018). PID control of magnetic
navigation differential AGV trajectory. DEStech Trans. Eng. Technol. Res, (apop), 500-506.
proceedings.com/index.php/dtetr/article/download/18774/18270

44.  Jacobs, W., Boonen, R., Sas, P., & Moens, D. (2012, May). The effect of external dynamic loads on the
lifetime of rolling element bearings: accurate measurement of the bearing behaviour. In Journal of
Physics: Conference Series (Vol. 364, No. 1, p. 012037). IOP Publishing. DOI: 10.1088/1742-
6596/364/1/012037
45.  Salunkhe, Vishal G., Ramchandra Ganapati Desavale, and Surajkumar G. Kumbhar. "Vibration
analysis of deep groove ball bearing using finite element analysis and dimension analysis." Journal of
Tribology 144.8 (2022): 081202. https://doi.org/10.1115/1.4053262
46.  Koroliov, A., Kozlov, I., Pavlyshyn, P., Turmanidze, R., Yeputatov, Y. (2021). Device for Electric Drives
Torque Diagnostics and Its Characteristics Study. In: Tonkonogyi, V., et al. Advanced Manufacturing
Processes II . InterPartner 2020. Lecture Notes in Mechanical Engineering. Springer, Cham.
47.  P. Zhang, Y. Ding and Y. Chen, "Obstacle Avoidance Control of the AGV With Actuator Dead Zones
Based on Fixed-Time Disturbance Observers and Command Filtering," in IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp.
66701-66716, 2024, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3398352.
48.  B. Yu, Y. Zhang, L. Zhang and P. Jia, "AGV Structure Design for Transporting Photovoltaic Panels,"
2023 7th International Conference on Electrical, Mechanical and Computer Engineering (ICEMCE),
Xi'an, China, 2023, pp. 244-248, doi: 10.1109/ICEMCE60359.2023.10490637.
49.  M. R. Imani et al., "Dynamic Analysis of Forklift AGV based on Center of Gravity," 2024 International
Electronics Symposium (IES), Denpasar, Indonesia, 2024, pp. 322-328, doi:
10.1109/IES63037.2024.10665882.
50. K. Osman, J. Ghommam and M. Saad, "Combined road following control and automatic lane keeping
for automated guided vehicles," 2016 14th International Conference on Control, Automation, Robotics
and Vision (ICARCV), Phuket, Thailand, 2016, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/ICARCV.2016.7838680.
51.  Bayona, E., Sierra-García, J. E., & Peñas, M. S. (2025). Improving Safety and Efficiency of Industrial
Vehicles by Bio-Inspired Algorithms. Expert Systems, 42(3), e13836.
Publisher’s note: Academia.edu Journals stays neutral regarding jurisdictional claims in published maps and